INDUS Holding AG ensures and coordinates the financing and liquidity of the Group. The main fo-

cus is on financing the long-term development of its investment portfolio. Accordingly, financing

arrangements with adequate maturities are obtained for the acquisition of investments. The means

employed include fixed-rate and variable-rate financing instruments, which are converted to fixed-

rate instruments by way of interest-rate swaps.

Changes in interest rates might affect the market value of financial instruments and their cash flows.

These effects are calculated by performing a sensitivity analysis, which involves shifting each of the

relevant interest-rate structure curves by 100 basis points in parallel. The effects are calculated for

the fixed conditions of the financial instruments in the portfolio as of the reporting date.

Changes in market values have an impact on the presentation of the net worth and financial and

earnings position, depending on the valuation categories of the underlying financial instruments.

The following table shows interest rate sensitivity given a parallel shift in the rate curve by 100 basis

points (BP):

consolidated financial statements
Notes

129

market price risk sensitivity analysis (in EUR millions)

 Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011

 +100 BP -100 BP +100 BP -100 BP

Market value of derivatives 5.1 -3.2 5.6 -5.6

	 of which equity/hedges 0.5 -0.2 1.0 -1.0

	 of which interest expenses per Statement of Income 4.6 -3.0 4.6 -4.6

Market value of loans 8.8 -2.2 10.0 -2.2

Total market value 13.9 -5.4 15.5 -7.9

Since, from a commercial point of view, interest rate risks are almost completely hedged, changes in

the interest rates of variable-interest financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments would

offset each other. This means that future cash flows will not be significantly affected.

currency risk

Currency risks basically result from the operating activities of the Group companies and financing

transactions between the foreign portfolio companies and the respective proprietary companies.

Risk analyses are carried out on a net basis, while hedges are concluded by the portfolio companies